PFS Financial Results and Sensitivity

The PFS financial model reflects an after-tax NPV5% of $123 million and an after-tax IRR of 27.4%.  Total
undiscounted after-tax cash flow over the life of the Project is estimated to be $179 million, with a robust
return on capital employed (ROCE) of 3.1.

NR20-18 Continued  August 31, 2020

  4

   Table 1. Headline Financial Results.

PRE-TAX  US$ CAD$

Pre-Tax NPV0% $M 199 265

Pre-Tax NPV5% $M 137 183

IRR % 34.7%

Payback (Production Start) Years 2.9

AFTER-TAX  US$ CAD$

After-Tax NPV0% $M 179 239

After-Tax NPV5% $M 123 163

IRR % 27.4%

Payback (Production Start) Years 3.0

Single factor sensitivity analysis was completed on a number of key parameters, including gold price,

capital expenditure and operating expenditure. These parameters are assessed as having the greatest

impact on the economics of the Project. Parameters were increased and decreased, in isolation, in

increments of 25% from the base case to assess the impact on the Project’s NPV5%. The Project NPV5% is

most sensitive to metal prices.

   Table 2. Project Sensitivities.

 Sensitivities After-Tax IRR% After-Tax NPV5% ($M)

CAPEX

-25% 46.5% 158

Base Case 27.4% 123

+25% 15.3% 77

OPEX

-25% 37.9% 186

Base Case 27.4% 123

+25% 13.8% 47

Gold Price

US$1,125 (-25%) 10.2% 27

Base Case US$1,500 27.4% 123

US$1,875 (+25%) 41.4% 218

Recommendations, Risks and Opportunities

Recommendations

The PFS represents the best available estimates of operating and financial parameters of the Rozino
Project.  CSA Global recommend that the Company progress to complete a Feasibility Study for the
Project, which will aim to resolve key project parameters with greater certainty. It is recommended that
ongoing exploration drilling be completed prior to commencement of the Feasibility Study so that any
additional discoveries can be integrated therein.

Risks

The proposed open pit mining operation at Rozino is considered low to medium risk from a technical